(ii) 7.5% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Consideration Shares.

The Consideration Shares are to be issued by the Company under the 2009 General Mandate. Up to the

date of this announcement, 141,820,895 Shares has been utilised, therefore a maximum of 140,826,089

Shares can be issued under the 2009 General Mandate. The Consideration Shares, when fully paid,

will rank pari passu in all respects with all the Shares in issue on WT Completion Date. An application

will be made to the Stock Exchange by the Company for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the

Consideration Shares.

5

The Directors consider that the WT Acquisition, including the terms of the Consideration Shares and the

Issue Price, is on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and

the Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustrative purpose, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at

the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon WT Completion:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

WT Completion

(Note 2)

Shares Approx.% Shares Approx.%

Mr. Lau Chi Yuen, Joseph

(“Mr. Lau”), a Director (Note 1) 664,400,000 38.60 664,400,000 35.70

Win Today – – 140,000,000 7.52

Other public Shareholders 1,056,655,819 61.40 1,056,655,819 56.78

Total number of issued Shares 1,721,055,819 100.00 1,861,055,819 100.00

Notes:

1. These shares are held by JL Investments Capital Limited, which is wholly owned by Mr. Lau. Mr. Lau is therefore

deemed to be interested in the shares held by JL Investments Capital Limited.

2. Assuming there is no acquisition and/or disposal of Shares from the date of this announcement up to the WT

Completion Date.

INFORMATION OF THE TARGET

The Target is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability. At the date of this announcement,

the Target is beneficially owned as to: (i) 51% by China New Media; (ii) 40% by Win Today; and (iii) 9%

by the Purchaser. The Target Group is principally engaged in media advertising business and media